

No. 24-40792

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
OPPOSING EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

December 18, 2024

Sheng Li
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Dr., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. COMMERCE CLAUSE REGULATIONS MUST TARGET ECONOMIC
 ACTIVITY.....4

 II. THE CTA DOES NOT REGULATE PREEXISTING ECONOMIC ACTIVITY8

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	7
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	2, 4, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	2, 4, 6, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	4, 5, 6, 9
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11).....	9
Corporate Transparency Act, Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 4604 (2021).....	2
